

No. 24-10760

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SCOTT MCNUTT, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

RICK MORRIS, HOBBY DISTILLERS ASSOCIATION, THOMAS O.
COWDREY III, JOHN PRINCE III,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU,
a Bureau of the U.S. Department of the Treasury,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas, Fort Worth Division Case No. 4:23-cv-1221

**PLAINTIFFS- APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

Andrew M. Grossman
Kristin Shapiro
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Devin Watkins
Counsel of Record
Dan Greenberg
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 331-1010
devin.watkins@cei.org

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Robert Alt
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Legal Background	3
II. Procedural History	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing	15
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing As They Are the Objects of the Home-Distilling Ban and Are Directly Regulated by It	16
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because the Home-Distilling Ban Precludes Them from Obtaining the Permits Necessary to Distill	28
1. Ineligibility for a Distilling Permit Is an Injury in Fact	29
2. Futile Gestures Are Not Required to Establish Standing	30
3. TTB’s Agents, Website, Regulations, and Statutes Showed that Permit Application Would Be Futile	33

II.	The Home-Distilling Ban Is Not A Necessary or Proper Means of Execution of the Power to Collect Taxes.....	37
A.	The District Court Correctly Limited Congress’s Tax Power to Its Proper Scope	40
B.	The District Court Correctly Held That Prohibiting the Creation of a Tax Liability Cannot Be Plainly Adapted to Federal Tax Collection.....	50
C.	Home Distilling Ban Fails the Means-Ends-Fit Test That Use of the Tax Power Requires.....	62
III.	The Government’s Brand-New Criticisms of the Scope of the Remedy Are Forfeited as Not Raised Below.....	71
	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	52
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	41
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	47, 48
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tennessee</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Tex.</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	13
<i>Ellison v. Connor</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998)	14, 30, 31, 32
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	17
<i>Felsenheld v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 126 (1902).....	60
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	63
<i>Gulfport Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 41 F.4th 667 (5th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Hill v. Washburne</i> , 953 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	69

Hollis v. Lynch, 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Houston, E. & W.T.R. Co. v. United States,
234 U.S. 342 (1914) 52, 53

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 31

Ivy v. Williams, 781 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015), *vacated on other grounds
and remanded sub nom., Ivy v. Morath*, 580 U.S. 956 (2016)..... 29

James Everard's Breweries v. Day, 265 U.S. 545 (1924)..... 40, 50, 51

Jinks v. Richland Cnty., S.C., 538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... 38

Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Akin,
629 F. App'x 627 (5th Cir. 2015) 14, 27

Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton, 361 U.S. 234 (1960)..... 41

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 29

License Tax Cases, 72 U.S. 462 (1866)..... 45, 46, 56

*Louisiana State by & through Louisiana Dep't of Wildlife & Fisheries
v. Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.*,
70 F.4th 872 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15, 17, 18

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... passim

Moore v. U.S. Dep't of Agric. on Behalf of Farmers Home Admin.,
993 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1993) 30, 31

N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1 (1937) 51, 52, 55

New Hampshire Lottery Comm'n v. Rosen,
986 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 27

NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... passim

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Texas Co., 336 U.S. 342 (1949) 43

Peaches Entm’t Corp. v. Entm’t Repertoire Assocs., Inc.,
62 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995) 13

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 37

Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004) 51

Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 70

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020), *as revised* (Oct. 30, 2020)..... 26, 27

Stilinovic v. United States, 336 F.2d 862 (8th Cir. 1964)..... 60

Three Expo Events, L.L.C. v. City of Dallas, Texas,
907 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2018) 32

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 15, 16

United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... 50, 63, 64, 69

United States v. Dewitt, 76 U.S. 41 (1869)..... 51, 53, 60, 61

United States v. LaBerge, 267 F. Supp. 686 (D. Md. 1967) 22

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 53, 54

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 49, 50, 63, 69

VI Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1906) 41

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 52, 53

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 18

Statutes

13 Stat. 223 (1864) 45

14 Stat. 98 (1866) 45

14 Stat. at Large, 484, Sec. 29 53

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(1)(B)..... 3, 33, 36

26 U.S.C. § 5203 65

26 U.S.C. § 5203(b)..... 65

26 U.S.C. § 5601(6)..... 4

Distilled Spirits and Distilled Spirits and Tobacco Tax Act. 15 Stat. 125
(1868)..... 4

Other Authorities

8 The Writings of James Madison 448, letter from James Madison to
Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819)..... 62

Amy Renee Leiker, They sold moonshine from their basement; now
they're in trouble, Wichita Eagle, Dec. 7, 2016 22

Bill Lohman, Is it time to legalize homemade spirits?, Richmond Times-
Dispatch, Feb. 27, 2017 24

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. 3401 (1868) 4

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, P.L. 98-369 59

I.R.S., Business use of your home (last accessed Jan. 18, 2024),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20240118021223/https://www.irsvideos.gov/Business/SBTW/Lesson4>..... 68

Jacob Sullum, Reason, *Feds Take a Sudden Interest in Busting Home
Distillers* (July 14, 2014), available at
[https://reason.com/2014/07/15/feds-take-a-sudden-interest-in-busting-
h/](https://reason.com/2014/07/15/feds-take-a-sudden-interest-in-busting-h/) 23

James Madison, The Report of 1800, available at
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-17-02-0202> (last
 visited Dec. 8, 2024) 51

Perry County man pleads guilty to illegally selling moonshine,
 Coshocton Tribune (Coshocton, OH), Sept. 9, 2018..... 22

Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Indictment: Couple Operated
 Moonshine Still in Newton (Dec. 7, 2016) , *available at*
[https://www.justice.gov/usao-ks/pr/indictment-couple-operated-
 moonshine-still-newton](https://www.justice.gov/usao-ks/pr/indictment-couple-operated-moonshine-still-newton)..... 23

The Federalist No. 48 (J. Madison)..... 48

TTB, Distilled Spirits Industry (last accessed Dec. 10, 2024),
[https://www.ttb.gov/regulated-commodities/beverage-alcohol/distilled-
 spirits](https://www.ttb.gov/regulated-commodities/beverage-alcohol/distilled-spirits)..... 34

TTB, Home Distilling (last accessed Dec. 10, 2024),
[https://www.ttb.gov/regulated-commodities/beverage-alcohol/distilled-
 spirits/penalties-for-illegal-distilling](https://www.ttb.gov/regulated-commodities/beverage-alcohol/distilled-spirits/penalties-for-illegal-distilling) 24, 28, 33, 35

U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, *Frequently
 Asked Questions* 3 (Sept. 2019), [https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-
 content/uploads/2019/09/Frequently-Asked-Questions-Small-
 Business-2019-11.pdf](https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Frequently-Asked-Questions-Small-Business-2019-11.pdf) 67

Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828) 55

Rules

27 C.F.R. § 19.51 5, 33, 37

27 C.F.R. § 19.52(a) 5, 33, 36

Revision of Distilled Spirits Plant Regulations,
 76 Fed. Reg. 9080 (2008) 5
